

---

No. 18-1234

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VALENTINA MARIA VEGA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHON JONES AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIVADA  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 11  
Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u> .....	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	v
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
A. <u>Factual Background</u> .....	1
B. <u>Proceedings Below</u> .....	3
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	5
I.    This Court should reverse the circuit court’s grant of summary judgement because the University’s Policy is invalid on its face as substantially overbroad and unconstitutionally vague. ....	5
A.    The University’s Policy is substantially overbroad because its plain language suggests it extends to all students’ expressive conduct across all parts of campus, and therefore, it is not narrowly tailored.....	6
1.    With regard to the narrower interest in preventing the shouting down of speakers, the Policy is so overbroad that it obfuscates precisely what expressive conduct is punishable, resulting in a chilling effect on student speakers.....	8
2.    Under the alternative interpretation of the Policy’s objective to protect the free speech rights of all persons lawfully present, the Policy is not only unsuitable to accomplish this interest but its unconstrained application actually undercuts it.. ....	10
3.    Failing narrow tailoring under either discernable government interest, the Policy is void because it lacks a conceivable limiting construction .....	11
B.    The Policy should be void for vagueness because it does not provide a clear and measurable standard of conduct that constitutes a violation.....	12
1.    The Policy’s lack of standards creates the risk of arbitrary enforcement .....	12

2.	The Fourteenth Circuit’s reliance on <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> is misplaced because universities are different from secondary schools in and the Policy at issue lacks the redeeming limitations of that in <i>Grayned</i> .....	15
II.	The University of Arivada’s decision to cite and suspend Ms. Vega according to its Policy violates the First Amendment because it restricted conduct beyond the scope of a reasonable time, place, and manner restriction.....	15
A.	<i>Tinker</i> and its progeny do not apply to this case because the Policy censors far more speech than that which disrupts the academic environment .....	16
1.	While the Policy incorporates a portion of the language of the <i>Tinker</i> standard, the University’s application of the policy disregards one of the key purposes the standard was designed to address.....	17
2.	The Court has consistently declined to apply <i>Tinker</i> to the University context, and it should not do so now because of the important differences between secondary schools and universities... ..	19
B.	As applied to Ms. Vega, the Policy is unconstitutional because it restricts Ms. Vega’s First Amendment rights beyond the scope allowed under a reasonable time, place, and manner restriction.....	22
1.	The Policy is not narrowly tailored and is distinguishable from cases relied on by the court of appeals that permit regulations of vulgarity or violence.. ..	23
2.	Officer Thomas’s arbitrary selection of Ms. Vega amid the clamor surrounding Mr. Drake’s speech demonstrates an unconstitutional lack of guidance for the Policy’s implementation. ....	23
3.	Reason dictates that if exceptionally disturbing and intrusionary speech such as that of the Westboro Baptist Church in <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> is deemed worthy of heightened protection as speech of public concern, Ms. Vega’s speech should be, too .....	25
	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Ambach v. Norwick*,  
441 U.S. 67 (1979).....16

*Bd. of Educ. v. Pico*,  
457 U.S. 853 (1982).....16, 23

*Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Frazier*,  
478 U.S. 675 (1986).....16, 19, 20

*Broadrick v. Okla.*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....11

*City of Ladue v. Gileo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....10

*Coates v. Cincinnati*,  
402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....12, 13, 14

*Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385 (1925) .....5

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....16, 22

*City of San Diego v. Roe*,  
543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....22

*Forsyth County v. Nat’list Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....14

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....22

*Garrison v. La.*,  
379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....16

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....5, 12, 15

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmer*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....19

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	6, 8, 10
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	6
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1988) .....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	15, 20, 25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n. v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	5
<i>Schenck v. Pro-choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1977) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	5, 12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	17, 18, 19, 20

<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002) .....	23
<i>U.S. v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	6
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	5

**UNITED STATES FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS CASES**

<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	11, 12
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18, 19
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Young v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 903 F.2d 146 (2nd Cir. 1990) .....	6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. §1254 (2018) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012) .....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2018) .....1

Free Speech in Educ. Act.....passim

Univ. of Arivada Campus Free Speech Pol’y.....passim

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Clay Calvert, *Reconsidering Incitement, Tinker and the Heckler's Veto on College Campuses: Richard Spencer and the Charlottesville Factor*, 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 109 (2017-2018).....13, 20

Charles S. Nary, *The New Heckler's Veto: Shouting down Speech on University Campus*, 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 305 (2018).....9

Richard A. Posner, *Pragmatism v. Purposivism in First Amendment Analysis*, 54 Stan. L. Rev., 737 (2001).....17, 25
